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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

£755 SW Barnes Hoad, Sulte 675, Portland, Oregon 97225 Telephoue (503) 227-4886 FAX (503) 227-7044

John A, Anderson’
Terence J, Yamada™
Kevin M. Anderson

Andrew 1. Schlegel
October 21, 2011 R AND WABHUNGTO 8488

File NO. 56] 1_001 TOERGON, WAFMINGTON AND |DAHO BARS
VIA FAX NO. (360) 586-1181

Tina Leipski

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE: West Coast Piano Moving and Storage, LLC - Permit ID HG063133
Change of Ownership

Dear Ms, Leipski:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation, please update West Coast Piano Maving and Storage,
LLC’s records to reflect the following change in ownership:

Former LL.C Members Current L1.C Members
Jon Willie Jon Willie

Douglas Storey Diouglas Storey

Mitch Paola Mitch Paola

Daniel Pacla

As you can see the only change in ownership was the elimination of Daniel Paola as a LLC
member. Each member has an equal membership interest in the company. Attached is a redacted
copy of the Redemption Agreement evidencing West Coast Piano’s redemption of Daniel Paola’s
membership interest in the company.

If you have any questions or need further information to update the records, please contact my
office directly.

Very truly vours,

ANDERSON AND YAMADA, P.C,
s
Kevin M. Anderson

Enclosures

e West Coast Piano Moving and Storage, LLC
KMA:tp (FCLIENTS\S611\5611- 1\Letters\LTR2 doc 10/21/2011)
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REDEMPTION AGREEMENT

This Redemption Agreement (“Agreement”) is between West Coast Piano Maving and Storage, LLC, an
Oregon limited liability company (ths “Company™), and DANIEL PAOLA (“Member’?).

SECTION 1 DEFINITIQNS

(=)

“Membership Interest” means 25 units of the Company, represented by the Operating

Apgreement.

“Operating Agreement” means the Operating Agreement of the Company dated November 5, 2004
among the Company and its interest holders.

SECTION 2 REDENMPTION

2.1

2.2

Purchase and Sale of Membershlp Interest. Contemporaneously with the signing and
delivery of this Agreement, the Comparny will buy the Membership Interest from Member and
Member will sell the Membership Interest to the Company.

Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Membership Interest is {NERNNGg

SECTION 3 CLOSING

Contemporaneously with the signing and delivery of this Agreement:

31

3.2

33

3.4

Delivery by the Commpany. The Company will pay the purchase price for the Memb ership
Interest by:

(a)  delivering to Member payment in the amount of (MMNon Decernber 22, 2010, and

(b)  delivexing to Member payrment in the amonnt of (M@ on December 31, 2010,

Delivery by Member. Member will deliver to the Company:

(8)  an assignment of units indorsed to the Company, in form and substance reasonably
satisfactory to the Compeuny, together with any ce-tificates representing the Membership
Interest.

Employment Relationship. The Membezr’s eroployment relationship with the Company is
terminated,

Distributions and Allecations. Member shall receive no distributions and no allocation of
Company profits and losses after the effective dare of this Agreement.

SECTION 4 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF MEMBER

Member represents and warrants to the Company as follows:

1 - REDEMPTION AGREEMENT 1038510 2
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4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Authority. Member bas full power and autherity to sign and deliver this Apgreement and to
perform all of Member's obligations under this Agreement.

Binding ObHgation. This Agreement is the legal, valid, and binding obligation of Member,
eaforceable against Member in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be
limited by bankruptey, insolveney, or other similar laws of generel application or by general
principles of equity.

Ne Conflicts. The signing and delivery of this Agrecinent by Member and the performance by
Member of all of Member's obligations under this Agreement will not:

(2)  brezch any agreement to which Member is a party, or give auy person the right to
ecceletate any obligation of Member;

(b)  wviolate any law, judgment, or order to which Member or the Membership Interest is
subject; ot

(¢)  require the consent, awthorization, or approvel of any person, including but not Timited to
any governmental body. A ‘

Title to Membership Interest. Member has good title to the Membgrship Interest, free from
all liens, mortgages, pledges, security interests, and other encurmbrances.

SECTION 5 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY

The Company rep-esents and warrants to Member as follows:

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

Organization. The Cormpany is a limitad Liability company duly erganized and validly
existing under the laws of the State of Oregon

Authority. The Company hag full powar and authority‘to sign and deliver this Agreement and
to perform all of the Coropany’s obligations under this-Agresment,

Binding Obligation. This Agreement is the legal, valid, and binding obligation of the
Company, enforceable against the Company in aceordance with its terms, except as
enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, or other similar laws of general
application or by general principles of equity.

No Conflicts. The signing and delivery of this Agreernent by the Company and the
performance by the Company of a]l of the Company’s obligations under this Agreement will
not:

(@)  conflict with the Corapany's articles of organization or operating agreement:

(b)  breach any egreement to which the Company is a party, or give any person the right to
acoelerate any obligation of the Cormpany;

(c) violate any law, judgment, or order to which the Company is subject; or

2 - REDEMPTION AGREEMENT 1038510.2
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(d)  require the consent, authorization, or approval of any person, including but not limited to
any governmental body.

SECTION 6 RELEASE

6.1

6.2

SECTION

7.1

7.2

7.4

Release by Member. Member releases the Company and each present and future member,
manager, officer, and authorized representative of the Company from any and all claims,
actions, proceedings, damages, Labilities, and expenses of every kind, whether known or
unkuowar, resulting from or arising out oft

(a) any action or inaction by the Company before the signing and delivery of this Agreement
in connection with Member’s service a5 & member, manager, oficer, emplayes, or
independent contractor of the Company; or

(b)  Member’s ownership of the Membership Interest, including but not limited to, the right
to receive any allocation or distribution of income or property from the Company.

Release by the Cowpany. The Company releases Member from any and all claims, actions,
proceedings, damages, labilities, and expenses of every kind, whether known or unknown,
resulting from or arising out of:

(a)  anyaction or imaction by Member bafore the signing and delivery of this Agreement in
conneetion with Member's service as a member, manager, officer, employze, or
independent contractor of the Company.

7 GENERAL

No Assignment. Neither party way assign or delegate any of the party’s rights or obligations
uodex this Agreement to any person without the prior written consent of the other party, which
the other party may not withhold unreasonably.

Binding Effect. This Agreement will be binding on the parties and their respective heirs,
personal representatives, suscessors, and permitted assigns, and will inure to their bencftt

Amendment, This Agreement may be amended only by a written doctument signed by the
party ageinst whom enforcement is sought.

Notices, All notices or other comtmications required or permitted by this Apreemment:
(8) st be in writing;

(b)  must be delivered to the parties at the addresses set forth below, or any ather add:ess
that a party may designate by notice to the other party; and

(¢) are considered delivered:

(1)  upon actual receipt if delivered persomally, by fax, or by a pationally recognized
overnight delivery service; or

3 — REDEMPTION AGREEMENT 10385102
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1.5

7.6

77
7.8

7.9

7.10

7,11

(2)  atthe end of the third business day after the date of deposit in the United States
mail, postage pre-paid, certified, return recsipt requested

To the Company: To Member:

¢/o Douglas Storey ' Danyel Paola

30998 §.W. Orchard Drive ?D Box j7b<
ilsorville, OR. 97070 Aoy, R FRosE—

Fax: Fax:

Waiver. No waiver will be binding on a party uoless it is in writing and signed by the party
making the waiver. A party’s waiver of a breach of a provision of this Agreement will not be a
wailver of any other provision or a waiver of a subsequent breach of the same provision.

Severability. If a provision of this Agreement is determined to be nnenforceable in any
respect, tae caforceability of the provision in any other respect and of the remaining provisions
of this Agreement will not be impaired.

Further Assurances. The parties will sign other documents and take othar actions reasonably
necessary to further effeet and evidence this Agreement.

Remedies. The parties will have all remedies available to them at Jaw or in equity. All
available remedies are cunulative and may be exercised singularly or concurreatly.

Governing Law. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Oregon, without
giving eifect to any conflict-of-law principle that would result in the laws of any other
Jurisdiction governing this Agreemext.

Venue. Any action, suit, or proceeding arising out of the subject matter of this Agreement will
be Jitigated in courts {ocated in Multnomah, County, Oregon. Each party consents and submits
to the jurisdiction of any local, state, or federal court located in Multnomah County, Oregon.

Attorney’s Fees, If any arbitration, action, suit, or procesding is instituted to interpret,
enforce, or rescind this Agreement, or otherwise in commection with the subject oatter of this
Agrecment, including but not limited to any proceeding hrought under the United States
Bankruptcy Code, the prevailing party on a claim will be eatitled to recover with respect to the
claim, in addimon to any other relief awarded, the prevailing party's reasonable attorney's fees
and cther fees, costs, and expenses of svery kind, including but not limited to the costs and
disbursements specified in ORCP 68 A{2), incurred in. coupection with the arbitration, action,
suit, or proceeding, any appeal or petition for review, the collection of any award, or the
enforcement of any order, as determined by the arbitrator or sourt.

4 - REDEMPTION AGREEMENT 1038510 2
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7.12

7.13

7.14

Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties regarding
the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous
negotiations and egreements, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to the
subject matter of this Agreement.

Signatures. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts. A fax, transmission of & signature
page will be considered an original signeture page. At the request of a party, the other party
will confirm e fax-transmitted signature page by delivering an original signature page to the
requesting party.

Attorneys. The parties understand that the law firm of Cosgrave Vergeer Kester LLP has
served as legal counsel tu the Company in the preparation of this Apreement, and does
not represent Member in connection with this Agreement. Member aclmowledges that
Member has consulted with Member’s awn legal counsel or bas knowingly watved
Member's right to do so.

[signature page to follow]
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Dated effective the date when executed by the parties f ;/ 3 / , 2010,

Company:

WBST COAST PIANC MOVING AND
STORAGE, LLC

By: WSP INVESTMENT LLC (“WSP"),
Company Member

pl L)

By: Mitch. Paola, WSP Member

%&ﬂz

By: Douglas stke: ey, WSP Membe:

b\

By ‘TxL_;n Willie, WSP Member

. Membher:

Dl

Damniel Pacla

6 — REDEMPTION AGREEMENT 10385102
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ASSIGNMENT OF UNITS

Assignment. DANIEL PAOLA (“Assigning Party™) assigns and transfers to WEST COAST
PIANO MOVING AND STORAGE LLC, 2 Oregon limited Jisbility company (the “Company™),
Assigning Party’s entire interest in 25 units of West Coast Piago Maving and Storage I.LC, an
Oregon limited lirbility company (the “Units™).

Warranty. Assigning Party wamants to the Company that:
(@) Assigning Party is the only owner of the Units;

(b) the Units are valid;

(¢) there is no edverse claim to the Upits;

(@)  the ransfer evidenced by this Assignment of Units does not violate any restriction on
transfer; and

(2)  the transfer evidenced by this Assignment of Units is otherwise effective and rightful,

Venue., Any action, suit, &r proceeding arising out of the subject matter of this Assignreent of
Units will be litigated in courts located in Multnomah County, Oregon. Each party consents and
submits to the jurisdiction of any loeal, state, or federa! court located in Mulmomsh County,
Oregon.

Attorney’s Fees. If any arbitration, action, swit, or proceeding is institated to interpret. enforce, or
rescind this Assignment of Units, or otherwise in connection with the subject matter of this
Assigniuent of Units, jncluding but not limited to any proceeding brought undey the United States
Banlruptey Code, the pravailing party on a claim will be entitled to recover with respect to the
claim, in addition to any other relief awarded, the prevailing party’s reasonable attorney’s fees and
ather fees, costs, and expenses of every kind, including but not limited to the costs and
disbursements specified in ORCP 68 A(2), incurred in connection with the arbitration, action, suit,
or proceeding, any appeal or petition for review, the collection of any award, or the enforcement of
any order, as determined by the arbitrator or couct,

Company’s Acceptance. The Company accepts the Units subject to the terms and conditions in
this Assignment of Unirs, ‘

[Signatures on Next Page]

1 - ASSIGNMENT QF UNITS 1038605
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Dated effective: _z 'Z/L/% / ,2010.

Assigning Party:

Ol

Daniel Paola

Company:

WEST COAST PTANO MOVING AND
STORAGE, L1.C

By: WSP INVESTMENT LLC (“WSP™),

Company Member

=

By. Mitch Pacla, WSP Member

T Lt —

By: Dougla® Storey, WSP Member

o I

By:“on Willie, WSP Member

2 ~ ASSIGNMENT OF UNITS 103B603

.10



Oct 21 2011 2:50PM HP LASERJET FAX p.1

Anderson
and

Yamada, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

John A Anderspn**
Terence J. Yamadae
Kevin M. Anderson
Andrew |, Schiegel

YOREGON, WASHINGTON
AND IDAHO BARS

YTOREGON AND WASHINGTON
BARS

9755 SW Barnes Road « Suite 675 » Portland « Oregon 97225 » Tclephone (503) 227-4586 » FAX (503) 227-7044

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
TO: Tina Leipski Fax No.: (360) 586-1181
FROM: Kevin M, Anderson Our Fax No.:  (503) 227-7044
DATE: October 21, 2011 File No.: 5611-002
RE: West Coast Piano Moving and Storage, LLC - Permit ID HG063133
Change of Ownership
MESSAGE:

TOTAL FAXED PAGES (including this cover page): _1Q
If you have not received all pages, please call Lauren at (503) 227-4586.

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT(S) _X__ Will

Will not follow.

TO FOLLOW BY: UPS EXFRS; Fed Ex; X U.S. Mail; Express Mail; Other

Circular 230 Disclosure:

written cansent

IRS rules of practc: require us to inform you that amy federal tax advice contained in this transmittal, including any ettechments, is not Intended or writton to be used, and cannot
be used, by the recipient ar eny taxpayer for the purpose of avolding wx penalties under the Inemial Ravenue Code, or for promoting, marketing or recommending to anyene elss
any tax-related marers addressed herein. In addition, this tax advice may not be forwarded (other than within the texpayer entity w which it has been sent) without our exprass

This fagsimile communication contains privileged and/or confidential mformation, which is intended only for the individual or entlty named on this cover sheet. The recipient ia
prohibited from reading, disseminating, copying or dismbuting the nformation unl¢ss the recipient is the intended recipient, or the agent or etnployes of the intendexd recipient,
who is responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient. Please immedierely notify the sender of the document by telephone (503-227-4586) collact if it ig
transmitted in orror to mrange for the rewurn of gll communications and documents which yens transmitied erroneously, Thenk you,

(w:clients\forms\fax doo October 21, 2011)




